NATIONAL
GEOGRAPHIC

LEARNING

= T e
B VAR Y A58 N0 NN secontr €
o : \\. — . EDITION

L|sten|ng, Speakmg, and Crltlcal Thmkmg

e i SO AR LS . ' <4
.

Y -
‘.:.:..- '.'\. * e S G v - - - — - vée. Sves.sae
e L - SRR ST R T e e L .uw reenEY LIOER I B

o
. S . = =
S -
. > - 'S
- W - 3
A 3
T
N = -
L * -
3 )
2 & e ]
- . D =
3 g -
/ e 3
- - H - -
L - a3 = o
« . e
-3 - = i -
- -
.o e Sama P, -
S ol - o
. - —
. «
- ; \ » - ~
- - = - - > - .
¥ e = A
a L—1 3

oote

-

- ’. o S‘r;‘ - TR v 8

P | £ v
| TR %

- —— I o

—
- e R
(5 Lk WMam ERET I TR,

L
BeRUL MACINTYRE Teacher’s Guide




ON THE COVER

A woman looks at the model of Beijing's city
master plan at Beijing Planning Exhibition Hall
© Guang Niu/Getty Images

PATHWAYS Teacher resources

GOTO: NGL. Cengage.com/pathwaysseries
USERNAME: PathwaysTeacher
PASSWORD: ngl_pathways




PATHWAYS .

Listening, Speaking, and Critical Thinking

Teacher’s Guide

TH3HG P 03 G VI WA ]
r.m TAK. THOKG TIN THU VIEW

LoQR 07
3408

NATIONAL
GEOGRAPHIC

LEARNING

Australia » Brazil - Mexico » Singapore * United Kingdom « United States




NATIONAL
GEOGRAPHIC
LEARNING

Pathways Teacher’s Guide 4,
Listening, Speaking, and Critical Thinking,
Second Edition

Publisher: Sherrise Roehr

Executive Editor: Laura Le Dréan
Managing Editor: Jennifer Monaghan
Associate Development Editor: Lisl Bove

Director of Global and U.S. Marketing:
lan Martin

Product Marketing Manager: Tracy Balilie
Media Research: Leila Hishmeh

Senior Director, Production: Michael Burggren
Manager, Production: Daisy Sosa

Content Project Manager: Mark Rzeszutek
Senior Digital Product Manager: Scott Rule
Manufacturing Planner: Mary Beth Hennebury
Interior and Cover Design: Brenda Carmichael
Art Director: Brenda Carmichael

Composition: MPS North America LLC

Printed in the United States of America

Print Number: 02 Print Year: 2019

© 2019 National Geographic Learning, a Cengage Learning Company

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. No part of this work covered by the copyright herein
may be reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means, except as
permitted by U.S. copyright law, without the prior written permission of the
copyright owner.

“National Geographic”, “National Geographic Society” and the Yellow Border
Design are registered trademarks of the National Geographic Society
® Marcas Registradas

For product information and technology assistance, contact us at
Cengage Learning Customer & Sales Support, cengage.com/contact

For permission to use material from this text or product,
submit all requests online at cengage.com/permissions
Further permissions questions can be emailed to
permissionrequest@cengage.com

ISBN: 978-1-337-56249-2

National Geographic Learning
20 Channel Center Street
Boston, MA 02210

USA

National Geogr!b& Leafrﬂg,«a éepgage Learning Company, has a mission
to bring the world to the classroom and the classroom to life. With our English
language programs, studed® learn about their world by experiencing it. Throu
our partnerships with National Geographic and TED Talks, they develop the
language and skills they need to be successful global citizens and leaders.

Locate your local office at international.cengage.com/region

Visit National Geographic Learning online at NGL.Cengage.com/ELT
Visit our corporate website at www.cengage.com

gh




TABLE OF CONTENTS

e AN NG W P Y s e S B A I v
Speaking Assessment RUDIE: cu s s it sii, Sesh S Sy SURIEOMSATSO i S X
Using the TEAChET'S GUILE ...t i i e e S Xi
BN GUITE et s o i vt i o ST S S Xii
Unit 1 Wive R @Ral e ngestecan ko . b R e 1
Unit 2 PRONECTHINGIATE A o e et b 12
Unit 3 AN AN ADDEATAMEE ....vvvicsrvsasenrocssssie e U L S Sem s SR 23
Unit 4 GOING) (G0 g I e e g e oo Dot ot ) 33
Unit 5 IGIEHIOMBIEE S it S L o e S A4
Unit 6 Ml it O MR A RIOGIES S sisesisssessicisssieisostivssisssiotabstor et e e e e e 55
Unit 7 MOReVARE®URENVOSEE. oo e A S 65
Unit 8 AkRaINN EINE) TEE N OISR R e 75
Unit 9 Bl ST QU SIMIRE St st e R S S 86
A N SAEUTUTE O FOOM .....ocoooocorcssssssesssssssssmssonssssmmsssissossssivissssms st sissensheensniessiste st 96
LD TS e OO oS 106
L DTS e b OO 138




ATHWAYS .

Listening, Speaking, and Critical Thinking

Foundations Level

Student Book with Online Workbook
Student Book

Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package
Teacher's Guide

Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package
Classroom Presentation Tool USB
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView®

, Level 1

978-1-337-56250-8
978-1-337-40770-0
978-1-337-88924-7
978-1-337-56245-4
978-1-337-68990-8
978-1-337-56273-7
978-1-337-56268-3

Student Book with Online Workbook
Student Book

Split Edition A/Online Workbook Package
Split Edition B/Online Workbook Package
Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package
Teacher's Guide

Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package
Classroom Presentation Tool USB
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView®

Level 2

978-1-337-56251-5
978-1-337-40771-7
978-1-337-56255-3
978-1-337-56256-0
978-1-337-88925-4
978-1-337-56246-1
978-1-337-68992-2
978-1-337-56274-4
978-1-337-56269-0

Student Book with Online Workbook
Student Book

Split Edition A/Online Workbook Package
Split Edition B/Online Workbook Package
Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package
Teacher's Guide

Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package
Classroom Presentation Tool USB
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView®

Level 3

978-1-337-56252-2
978-1-337-40772-4
978-1-337-56257-7
978-1-337-56258-4
978-1-337-88926-1
978-1-337-56247-8
978-1-337-68993-9
978-1-337-56275-1
978-1-337-56270-6

Student Book with Online Workbook
Student Book

Split Edition A/Online Workbook Package
Split Edition B/Online Workbook Package
Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package
Teacher's Guide

Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package
Classroom Presentation Tool USB
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView®

Level 4

978-1-337-56253-9
978-1-337-40773-1
978-1-337-56259-1
978-1-337-56260-7
978-1-337-88927-8
978-1-337-56248-5
978-1-337-68994-6
978-1-337-56276-8
978-1-337-56271-3

Student Book with Online Workbook
Student Book

- Split Edition A/Online Workbook Package

: Split Edition B/Online Workbook Package
tudent Book/DVD and Audio CD Package

lassroom Presentation Tool USB
ssment CD-ROM with ExamView®

978-1-337-56254-6
978-1-337-40774-8
978-1-337-56261-4
978-1-337-56262-1
978-1-337-88928-5
978-1-337-56249-2
978-1-337-68996-0
978-1-337-56277-5
978-1-337-56272-0




£

PATHWAYS ...

Listening, Speaking, and Critical Thinking

Pathways, Second Edition is a global, five-level academic English program.

Carefully-guided lessons develop the language skills, critical thinking, and

learning strategies required for academic success. Using authentic and

relevant content from National Geographic, including video, charts, and

other infographics, Pathways prepares students to work effectively and

confidently in an academic environment. ‘

The Pathways Teacher’s Guide includes:

= Tips for teaching Academic Literacy, including Critical Thinking and
Visual Literacy
» Detailed Pacing Guides to provide teaching times to fit your program’s needs
= Speaking Rubrics to help instructors evaluate their learners’ speaking
= Suggestions for incorporating Video in class

Unit-by-Unit Instruction provides:

= Overview of listening and video passages to help teachers prepare for class
= Ideas for presenting skills

= Recommended times for each section of the unit

s Ideas for Expansion to extend the skills learned

= Answer Keys, Audio Scripts, and Video Transcripts

Assessment materials are available on a CD-ROM with Examview, and at
the Teacher’s Companion Site.

NGL.Cengage.com/pathwaysseries

TRUONG DAL H(

NATIONAL |
GEOGRAPHIC SRy Wmﬂ'lﬂﬂl
| |l||

LEARNING 900(

Ma sach: 080703403
Bringing the world to the classroom ‘
and the classroom to life ‘ 4
NGL.Cengage.com/ELT

813377562492

A PART OF CENGAGE



