

### ON THE COVER

A woman looks at the model of Beijing's city master plan at Beijing Planning Exhibition Hall © Guang Niu/Getty Images

### **PATHWAYS** Teacher resources

GO TO: NGL. Cengage.com/pathwaysseries

USERNAME: PathwaysTeacher

PASSWORD: ngl\_pathways

# PATHWAYS

SECOND

Listening, Speaking, and Critical Thinking

Teacher's Guide







### Pathways Teacher's Guide 4, Listening, Speaking, and Critical Thinking, Second Edition

Publisher: Sherrise Roehr

Executive Editor: Laura Le Dréan

Managing Editor: Jennifer Monaghan

Associate Development Editor: Lisl Bove

Director of Global and U.S. Marketing: lan Martin

Product Marketing Manager: Tracy Bailie

Media Research: Leila Hishmeh

Senior Director, Production: Michael Burggren

Manager, Production: Daisy Sosa

Content Project Manager: Mark Rzeszutek

Senior Digital Product Manager: Scott Rule

Manufacturing Planner: Mary Beth Hennebury

Interior and Cover Design: Brenda Carmichael

Art Director: Brenda Carmichael

Composition: MPS North America LLC

© 2019 National Geographic Learning, a Cengage Learning Company

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. No part of this work covered by the copyright herein may be reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means, except as permitted by U.S. copyright law, without the prior written permission of the copyright owner.

"National Geographic", "National Geographic Society" and the Yellow Border Design are registered trademarks of the National Geographic Society ® Marcas Registradas

For product information and technology assistance, contact us at Cengage Learning Customer & Sales Support, cengage.com/contact

For permission to use material from this text or product, submit all requests online at cengage.com/permissions
Further permissions questions can be emailed to permissionrequest@cengage.com

ISBN: 978-1-337-56249-2

#### **National Geographic Learning**

20 Channel Center Street Boston, MA 02210 USA

National Geographic Learning, a Gengage Learning Company, has a mission to bring the world to the classroom and the classroom to life. With our English language programs, students learn about their world by experiencing it. Through our partnerships with National Geographic and TED Talks, they develop the language and skills they need to be successful global citizens and leaders.

Locate your local office at international.cengage.com/region

Visit National Geographic Learning online at NGL.Cengage.com/ELT Visit our corporate website at www.cengage.com

Printed in the United States of America

Print Year: 2019

Print Number: 02

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Teaching	with Pathways	iv
Speaking	Assessment Rubric	X
Using the	Teacher's Guide	xi
Pacing Gu	iide	xii
Unit 1	Urban Challenges	1
Unit 2	Protecting the Wild	12
Unit 3	Beauty and Appearance	23
Unit 4	Going Global	33
Unit 5	Migration	44
Unit 6	Tradition and Progress	55
Unit 7	Money in Our Lives	65
Unit 8	Health and Technology	75
Unit 9	The Mysterious Mind	
Unit 10	The Future of Food	96
Audio Scripts		106
Video Scripts		138



### **Foundations Level**

Student Book with Online Workbook	978-1-337-56250-8	
Student Book	978-1-337-40770-0	
Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package	978-1-337-88924-7	
Teacher's Guide	978-1-337-56245-4	
Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package	978-1-337-68990-8	
Classroom Presentation Tool USB	978-1-337-56273-7	
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView®	978-1-337-56268-3	
Level 1		
Student Book with Online Workbook	978-1-337-56251-5	
Student Book	978-1-337-40771-7	
Split Edition A/Online Workbook Package	978-1-337-56255-3	
Split Edition B/Online Workbook Package	978-1-337-56256-0	
Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package	978-1-337-88925-4	
Teacher's Guide	978-1-337-56246-1	
Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package	978-1-337-68992-2	
Classroom Presentation Tool USB	978-1-337-56274-4	
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView®	978-1-337-56269-0	
Level 2		
Student Book with Online Workbook	978-1-337-56252-2	
Student Book	978-1-337-40772-4	
Split Edition A/Online Workbook Package	978-1-337-56257-7	
Split Edition B/Online Workbook Package	978-1-337-56258-4	
Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package	978-1-337-88926-1	
Teacher's Guide	978-1-337-56247-8	
Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package	978-1-337-68993-9	
Classroom Presentation Tool USB	978-1-337-56275-1	
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView®	978-1-337-56270-6	
Level 3		
Student Book with Online Workbook	978-1-337-56253-9	
Student Book	978-1-337-40773-1	
Split Edition A/Online Workbook Package	978-1-337-56259-1	
Split Edition B/Online Workbook Package	978-1-337-56260-7	
Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package	978-1-337-88927-8	
Teacher's Guide	978-1-337-56248-5	
Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package	978-1-337-68994-6	
Classroom Presentation Tool USB	978-1-337-56276-8	
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView®	978-1-337-56271-3	
Level 4		
Student Book with Online Workbook	978-1-337-56254-6	
Student Book	978-1-337-40774-8	
Split Edition A/Online Workbook Package	978-1-337-56261-4	
Split Edition B/Online Workbook Package	978-1-337-56262-1	
Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package	978-1-337-88928-5	
Teacher's Guide	978-1-337-56249-2	
Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package	978-1-337-68996-0	
Classroom Presentation Tool USB	978-1-337-56277-5	
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView®	978-1-337-56272-0	

## PATHWAYS Listening, Speaking, and Critical Thinking

4

Pathways, Second Edition is a global, five-level academic English program. Carefully-guided lessons develop the language skills, critical thinking, and learning strategies required for academic success. Using authentic and relevant content from National Geographic, including video, charts, and other infographics, Pathways prepares students to work effectively and confidently in an academic environment.

### The Pathways Teacher's Guide includes:

- Tips for teaching Academic Literacy, including Critical Thinking and Visual Literacy
- Detailed Pacing Guides to provide teaching times to fit your program's needs
- Speaking Rubrics to help instructors evaluate their learners' speaking
- Suggestions for incorporating Video in class

### **Unit-by-Unit Instruction provides:**

- Overview of listening and video passages to help teachers prepare for class
- Ideas for presenting skills
- Recommended times for each section of the unit
- Ideas for Expansion to extend the skills learned
- Answer Keys, Audio Scripts, and Video Transcripts

Assessment materials are available on a CD-ROM with Examview, and at the Teacher's Companion Site.

NGL.Cengage.com/pathwaysseries



Bringing the world to the classroom and the classroom to life

NGL.Cengage.com/ELT

A PART OF CENGAGE

